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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS: Andrew Ferguson, Chair 
Mark Meador 

In the Matter of 

Edwards Lifesciences, Corp., 

and  

JenaValve Technology Inc.  

Docket No. 9442 

EXPEDITED TREATMENT  
REQUESTED  

JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT 

Complaint Counsel and Respondents jointly move to dismiss the Complaint. Respondents 

have informed Complaint Counsel that they are terminating the proposed transaction pursuant to 

its terms and that Edwards Lifesciences has withdrawn its Hart-Scott-Rodino Notification and 

Report Forms and has no intent to refile. See Ex. A. The parties respectfully request that the 

Commission dismiss the Complaint as moot. 

Dated: January 20, 2026 Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Laura R. Hall /s/ Ryan A. Shores 
Laura R. Hall Ryan A. Shores 
Barrett J. Anderson D. Bruce Hoffman 
Lisa De Marchi Sleigh Jeremy J. Calsyn 
Jay Tymkovich Jacob M. Coate 
Hilla Shimshoni Kelton Anderson 
Federal Trade Commission CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & 
Bureau of Competition HAMILTON LLP 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 2112 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20580 Washington, D.C. 20037 
Telephone: (202) 326-3282 Telephone: (202) 974-1500 
Email: lhall1@ftc.gov Email: rshores@cgsh.com 
Email: banderson1@ftc.gov Email: bhoffman@cgsh.com 
Email: ldemarchisleigh@ftc.gov Email: jcalsyn@cgsh.com 
Email: jtymkovich@ftc.gov Email: jcoate@cgsh.com 
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Email: hshimshoni@ftc.gov Email: keanderson@cgsh.com 

Joshua Lipton 
Michael J. Perry 
Jamie E. France 
Stephanie Pearl 
Logan Billman 
Connor Leydecker 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
1700 M Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Telephone: (202) 955-8226 
Email: jlipton@gibsondunn.com 
Email: mjperry@gibsondunn.com 
Email: jfrance@gibsondunn.com 
Email: spearl@gibsondunn.com 
Email: lbillman@gibsondunn.com 
Email: cleydecker@gibsondunn.com 

Counsel for Respondent Edwards Lifesciences 
Corp.  

/s/ Jonathan Klarfeld 
Jonathan Klarfeld 
Michael S. McFalls 
Samer M. Musallam 
Elizabeth McInerney 
ROPES & GRAY LLP 
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Telephone: (202) 508-4600 
Email: Jonathan.Klarfeld@ropesgray.com 
Email: Michael.McFalls@ropesgray.com 
Email: Samer.Musallam@ropesgray.com 
Email: Elizabeth.McInerney@ropesgray.com 

Matthew L. McGinnis 
ROPES & GRAY LLP 
800 Boylston Street 
Boston, MA 02199 
Telephone: (617) 951-7000 
Email: Matthew.McGinnis@ropesgray.com 

Counsel for JenaValve Technologies, Inc. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that, on January 20, 2026, I caused the foregoing to be electronically filed 
with the Federal Trade Commission’s E-Filing System, which will send notification of such 
filing to: 

April J. Tabor 
Secretary of the Federal Trade Commission 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20580 
ElectronicFilings@ftc.gov 

The Honorable Jay L. Himes 
Office of Administrative Law Judges 
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20580 
oalj@ftc.gov 

I also certify that I caused the foregoing document to be served by email to: 

Laura R. Hall, lhall1@ftc.gov 
Nathan Brenner, nbrenner@ftc.gov 
Barrett Anderson, banderson1@ftc.gov 
Elena Ponte, eponte@ftc.gov 
Lisa DeMarchi Sleigh, 
ldemarchisleigh@ftc.gov 
Betty McNeil, bmcneil@ftc.gov 
Jacob Danziger, jdanziger@ftc.gov 
Michelle Seo, mseo@ftc.gov 
Habin Chung, hchung1@ftc.gov 
Jay Tymkovich, jtymkovich@ftc.gov 
Hilla Shimshoni, hshimshoni@ftc.gov 
Evan Johnson, ejohnson3@ftc.gov 
Dylan Naegele, dnaegele@ftc.gov 
Wade Lippard, wlippard@ftc.gov 
Jordan Andrew, jandrew@ftc.gov 
Matthew Joseph, mjoseph1@ftc.gov 

Counsel Supporting the Complaint 

Jonathan Klarfeld, Jonathan.Klarfeld@ropesgray.com 
Samer M. Musallam, Samer.Musallam@ropesgray.com 

Counsel for JenaValve Technologies, Inc. 
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I also certify that no portion of the filing was drafted by generative artificial intelligence, such as 

ChatGPT, Microsoft Copilot, Harvey.AI, or Google Gemini.  

/s/ Ryan A. Shores 
Ryan A. Shores 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 

COMMISSIONERS: Andrew Ferguson, Chair 
Mark Meador 

In the Matter of 

Edwards Lifesciences, Corp., 
Docket No. 9442 

and  

JenaValve Technology Inc.  

[PROPOSED] ORDER DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT 

This matter comes before the Commission on the Joint Motion to Dismiss the Complaint. 

Having considered the motion, it is hereby ORDERED: 

The Joint Motion to Dismiss the Complaint, dated January 20, 2026, is GRANTED and 

the complaint is DISMISSED without prejudice. 

By the Commission. 

ORDERED: 

April Tabor 
Secretary 

Date:______________ 
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Exhibit A 
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January 13, 2026 

Federal Trade Commission 
Bureau of Competition 
Premerger Notification Office 
Constitution Center Building 
400 7th St., SW, Room 5301 
Washington, D.C. 20024 

Department of Justice 
Antitrust Division 
Premerger and Division Statistics Unit 
450 5th St., NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20530 

Re: Edwards Lifesciences, Corp., HSR Filing – Transaction No. 20241698 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Please be advised that, with this letter, Edwards Lifesciences Corporation is withdrawing 
its HSR filing in connection with its proposed transaction with JenaValve Technology Inc. (PNO 
Transaction No. 20241698). 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Jeremy Calsyn 
Jeremy Calsyn 




